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11
12 1 PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF Case No. BA452833
CALIFORNIA,
13
Plaintift,
14 ‘ FELONY INFORMATION
15
Vv,
16
17 | SERHAT DANIEL GUMRUKCU
(DOB: 11/15/1982),
18
19
20 Defendant.
21
22 The Attorney General of the State of California accuses the aboye-named Defendant of the
23 | lfollowing offenses, which are connected to each other in their commission:
24 COUNT 1 ‘
25 On or about and between July 2, 2014 through December 18, 2014, in the County of Los
26 | Angeles, the crime of OBTAINING MONEY, LABOR or PROPERTY BY FALSE '
27 | PRETENSES in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 532(a), a Felony. was committed by {
28 | Defendant SERHAT DANIEL GUMRUKCU, who did unlawfuily knowingly, desi gnedly and
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Il fraudulently get possession of money and property, and obtain labor and service of another in

2 | vielation of this section.

3 COUNT 2

4| On or about and between July 2, 2014 through December 18, 2014, in the County of Los

5 1 Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEF T OF PERSONAL PROPERTY in violation of PENAL

& | CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by Defendant SERHAT DANIEL

7 | GUMRUKCU, who did unlawfully take money and personal property of a value exceeding Nine
8 | Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to wit, Nine Hundred Thirty Thousand Doilars ($930,000).

9 COUNT 3
10 On or about and between July 2, 2014 through December 18, 2014, in the County of Los

Li | Angeles, the crime of FALSE PERSONATION in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
12 | 529a)(3),aF elony, was committed by SERHAT DANIET, GUMRUKCU, who did willfully and

13 1 falsely personate Benjamin Kacev in a private and official capacity and in such assumed character
14 | did an act whereby, if done by the person falsely personated, he might, in any event, become
15 I lable to a suit or prosecution, and to pay a sum of money, and to incur a charge, forfeiture and

16 | penalty, and whereby a benefit might accrue to the defendant, and to another.

17 COUNT 4 .
18 On or about and between July 2, 2014 through December 18,2014, in the County of Los

191 Angeles, the crime of IDENTITY THEFT in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 53 0.5(a), a
20 | Felony, was committed by SERHAT DANIEL GUMRUKCU, whe did wi (Ifuily and unlawfully
21 || with the intent to defraud acquire and retain possession of personal identifying information of

22 | another person, to wit, Benjamin Kacev, and used that Information for an unlawful purpose and to
23 | obtain, and attempt to obtain credit, goods, services, real property, and medical information

24 || without the consent of Benjamin Kacev.

25 COUNT 6
26 On or about J uly 10, 2014, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of IDENTITY THEFT

27 | inviolation of PENAL CODE SECTION 530.5(a), a F elony, was committed by SERHAT
28 | DANIEL GUMRUKCU, who did willfully and unlawfully with the intent to defraud acquire and
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1 | retain possession of personal identifying information of another person, to wit, Timothy J, Scully

2 | Jr., and used that information for an unlawful purpose and to obtain, and attempt 1o obtain credit,
3 | goods, services, real property, and medical information without the consent of Timothy J, Scully
4 UJr.

5 COUNT 7

6 On or about April 3, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of SECOND DEGREE

7 | COMMERCIAL BURGLARY in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 459, a Felony, was
8 | committed by Defendant SERHAT DANIEL GUMRUKCU, who did unlawfuliy enter a
g f commercial building occupied by WELLS FARGO West Hollywood ATM with the intent to

10 | commit larceny and any {elony.

11 COUNT 8
12 On or about April 3, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PASSING A NON-

13 1 SUFFICIENT FUNDS CHECK EXCEEDING $950 in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION

14 | 476a(a), a Felony, was committed by SERHAT DANIEL, GUMRUKC U, who did willfully, with
L5 ]I the intent to defraud, made, drew uttered andfor delivered the following check, draft or order

16 | upen a bank, depositary, person, firm or corporation, for the payvment of MONeEy in an amount

17 | exceeding mine hundred fi fty dollars ($950). knowing that the maker, drawer or corporation had
18 | notsufficient funds or credit for the pavment of that check, draft, or order and all other checks,
19 | drafts, or orders upon funds then outstanding, in full upon its presentation: check #1 196 in the

20 | amount of $7,500 payable to “Ermes LLC>

21 COUNT 9
22 On or about April 5, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of SECOND DEGREE

23 | COMMERCIAL BURGLARY in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 459, a Felony, was
24 | committed by Defendant SERHAT DANIEL GUMRUKCU, who did uniawfully enter a

25 | commercial building occupied by WELLS FARGO West H ollywood with the intent to commit
26 || larceny and any telony.
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1 COUNT 10

On or about April 5, 201 6, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PASSING A NON-
SUFFICIENT FUNDS CHECK EXCEEDING $950 in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION

(S}

(V]

4 | 476a{a). a Felony, was committed by SERHAT DANIEL GUMRUKCU, who did wilifuily, with

L,

the intent to defraud. made, drew uttered and/or delivered the following check, drafi or order

6 [ upon a bank, depositary, person, firm or corporation, for the pavment of money in an amount

7 | exceeding mine hundred fifty dollars ($950), knowing that the maker, drawer or corporation had
8 | not sufficient funds or credit for the payment of that check, drafi, or order and all other checks,
9 | drafts, or orders upon funds then cutstanding, in full upon its presentation: check #1197 in the

10 | amount of $4,200 payzable to “Serhat Gumrukcu.”

1 COUNT 11
12 On or zbout May 13, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of SECOND DEGREE

13 | COMMERCIAL BURGLARY in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 459, a Felony, was
14 | committed by Defendant SERHAT DANIEL GUMRUKCU, who did unlawfully eater a
15 1 commercial building occupied by WELLS FARGO West Hollywood with the intent to commit

16 | larceny and anv felony.

17. _ COUNT 12
18 On or about May 13, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PASSING A NON-

19 || SUFFICIENT FUNDS CHECK EXCEEDING $9530 in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
20 | 476a(a), a Felony. was committed by SERHAT DANIEL GUMRUKC U, who did willfully, with

21 || the intent to defraud. made, drew uttered and/or delivered the following check, draft or order

22 | upon a bank, depositary, person. firm or corporation, for the payment of money in an amount

23 | exceeding mine hundred fifty doltars ($950), knowing that the maker, drawer or corporation had

24 | not sufficient funds or credit for the payment of that check. draft, or order and all other checks,

23 | drafts, or arders upon funds then outstanding, in full upon its presentation: checks #1202 and

26 I #1203 each in the amount of $150,000 and payable to “Quadrant Financial Group LLC.”
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COUNT 13
On or about May 16, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of SECOND DEGREE
COMMERCIAL BURGLARY in vielation of PENAL CODE SECT ION 459, a Felony, was
cemmitted by Defendant SERHAT DANIEL GUMRUKCU, who did unlawfully enter a
commercial building occupied by WELLS FARGO West Hollywood with the intent to commit
larceny and any felony.
COUNT 14
On or about May 16, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PASSING A NON-
SUFFICIENT FUNDS CHECK EXCEEDING $950 in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
476a(a), a Felony, was committed by SERHAT DANIEL GUMRUKCU, who did willfully. with
the intent to defraud, made, drew uttered and‘or delivered the following check, draft or order
upon a bank, depositary, person, firm or corporation, for the payment of money in an amount
exceeding mine hundred fifty dollars ($950), knowing that the maker, drawer or corporation had
not sufficient funds or credit for the payment of that check, draft, or order and all other checks,
drafls, or orders upon funds then outstanding, in full upon its presentation: checks #1211 and
#1212 each in the amount of $150,000 and pavable to “Quadrant Financial Group LLC.”

SPECIAL ALLEGATION — 1

AGGRAVATED WHITE COLLAR CRIME

It is further alleged, pursuant 1o-Penal Code section 186.11(a)(2), that the offenses set forth
in Counts | through 6 are refated felonies and, a material element of which is fraud and
embezzlement, which involve a pattern of related felony conduct, and the pattern of related felony
conduct involves the taking of more than One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000).

SPECIAL ALLEGATION -2

EXCESSIVE LOSS OVER $200,000

It1s further alleged that in the commission of the offenses set forth in Counts 1 and 2, the
said Defendant, with the intent to do so, took, damaged, and destroyed property of a vahie

exceeding $200,000, within the mearing of Penal Code section 12022 6(a)(2).
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] SPECIAL ALLEGATION - 3

o)

EXCESSIVE LOSS OVER $100,000

It is further alleged that the offenses set forth in Counts 1 and 2 constitute a theft of over ,

(%]

4 | $100,000, within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045(a).

5 CONCLUSION

6 All of the foregeing is contrary to the form, force, and effect of the above-named statutes,
/| and is against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of California.
8 Attached hereto and incorporated by reference is a declaration in support of an arrest

9 | warrant and complaint with accompanying official reports and documents of a law enforcement

10 | agency.

11 I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Fxecuted this 27

12 | day of October, 2017, at Los Angeles, California.

Respectfully Submitted,

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney Genedl of California

NATASHA HOWARD
18 Deputy Attorney General
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l NOTICE TO DEFENDANTS AND ATTORNEYS

ra

Pursuant to Penal Code section 1054.5(b), the People of the State of California hereby

(9%}

informally request that defense counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal

4 Code section 1054.3.

N

NOTICE TO ATTORNEYS

6 Any materials accompanying this complaint or provided by the People in this case may
7 | contain information about witnesses. Such information is subject to Penal Code saction 1054.2,

which provides, “No attorney may disclose or permit to be disclosed to a defendant the address or

8
9 | telephone number of a victim or witness whose name is disclosed to the attorney pursuant to
0 | subdivision (a) of Section 1054.1 unless specifically permitted to do so by the court after a

LT | hearing and a showing of good cause.”™
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